

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

IN FAVOR OF THE TOWN OF SMYRNA

RESOLVES, 1945

Chapter 83

RESOLVE, Relating to Open Season for Fishing in Aroostook and Piscataquis Counties.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the recreational industries of both Aroostook and Piscataquis counties constitute a major share of all the industries in said counties; and

Whereas, the sporting camp proprietors in both counties are dependent for their continued existence upon being able to book sportsmen now for the time immediately after the ice is out; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservtaion of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Opening lakes in certain counties to fishing. Resolved: That, notwithstanding any law or rule and regulation governing the opening for fishing in the lakes in Aroostook and Piscataquis counties, the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open for fishing each and every lake in Aroostook and Piscataquis counties on April 15 in open water.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 1945

Chapter 84

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Smyrna.

Town of Smyrna; interest charged off. Resolved: That the state controller be, and hereby is, authorized to charge off the sum of \$900.66, interest on state taxes, and the sum of \$116.25, interest on old age assistance account, now charged against the town of Smyrna for the years 1937 to 1942.

Effective July 21, 1945